Public Document Pack

Date: 16 June 2014

Our ref: G & A Committee/Agenda th t
Ask For: Charles Hungwe ane
Direct Dial: (08143) 577186 district council
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

25 JUNE 2014

A meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday,
25 June 2014 in the Austen Room, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Councillor Worrow (Chairman); Councillors: Lodge-Pritchard (Vice-Chairman), Binks,
Campbell, Day, Moore, D Saunders, W Scobie and S Tomlinson

AGENDA

ltem Subject

TRAINING PRESENTATIONS:- 6.30PM START

Would Members PLEASE NOTE that the training session starts at 6.30pm in the Austen
Room

1a A TRAINING PRESENTATION - CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
Adrian Halse/Steve Tebbett to lead on the item
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

"To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda. If a
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.’

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 -6)

To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 20
March 2014, copy attached.

5.  ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2013/14 (Pages 7 - 22)

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 23 - 38)

7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT - ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2013-14 (Pages 39 -
44)

8. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 45 - 86)

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 87 - 102)

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal



T
3

Z
o

Subject

INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL

(Pages 103 - 116)
DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14 (Pages 117 - 132)

PLANNED EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE FOR 2014/15 (Pages 133 - 136)

Declaration of Interests Form



Agenda ltem 4

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2014 at 7.00 pm in Austen Room, Council
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor Worrow (Chairman); Councillors Lodge-Pritchard, Binks,
Campbell, Day, Moore, D Saunders, W Scobie and S Tomlinson

333. TRAINING PRESENTATIONS

(a) A Training Presentation - Internal Audit

334. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies received at the meeting.

335. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

336. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SCHEDULED MEETING

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor D. Saunders seconded and Members agreed
the minutes.

337. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Binks seconded and Members agreed the
minutes.

338. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Agenda Items 16 (Exclusion of public and press) 17 (Confidential Audit Report) were
taken soon after adoption of the minutes.

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Binks seconded and Members agreed that the
public and press be excluded from the meeting for agenda item 17 as it contains exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972 (as amended).

339. CONFIDENTIAL AUDIT REPORT

Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit updated the Committee in respect of an investigation
which had been undertaken by the East Kent Audit Partnership.

The Committee was advised that the matter was referred to the Police for further
investigations. The response from the Police was that they felt that there were other
matters which would give better results than this one and that due consequently no
investigation would be carried out.

Members queried the elapse of time taken to report this matter to Committee and were

advised that this was due to the matter having potentially been the subject of a Police
investigation.

Page 1



340.

341.

342.

Councillor Worrow proposed, Councillor W Scobie seconded and Members unanimously
agree that:

The Committee writes to the Police Commissioner to express the disappointment of all
the Members of the Committee at the response received from the Police and ask why the
Police should not investigate this matter.

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN

Nikki Morris, Business Support & Compliance Manager introduced the item. She
provided Members with an update from Charlie Greenway, HR Business Partner (EK
Human Resources) who advised that the issue regarding working long hours by staff was
an important consideration for Council and once all posts had been filled following the
restructure, the situation should improve.

One Member said that staff overworking was becoming endemic and was likely to
continue because there will be less staff in a leaner staffing structure.

Members noted the report.

REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE REVIEW AND ANNUAL REPORT

Councillor Worrow, Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee introduced the item.
Members observed that the subjects covered by the terms of reference for the
Governance & Audit Committee were difficult subjects which perhaps required a
consistent membership on the Committee. In the first year Members would mostly be
familiarising with subject. They suggested a need to make it a principle that Members
need to serve far more than one municipal year.

Members generally agreed that political groups could look at this issue and agree to have
consistent membership on the Governance & Audit Committee.

Councillor S Tomlinson proposed, Councillor Day seconded and Members AGREED that
Members agree the content of this report and the recommended actions within the action
plan, and that Members recommend that the Annual Report be forwarded to Full Council.

QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT

Nikki Morris introduced the item on Corporate Risk Register. This has received an
extensive review via the managers’ forum where a comprehensive document was
produced. Details will be confirmed and risks scored by the Directorate Management
meetings before signing off by SMT at its June 2014 meeting. Agenda item to be brought
to meeting June training Sessions — Corporate Risk Register. A different approach will be
used to produce a Programme Action Plan, Programme of reports that will be indicative
of the change to officer roles due to restructure. No recent changes to the terms of
reference were suggested.

It was proposed by Councillor Tomlinson, seconded by Councillor Binks and AGREED by
Members that the next training session is on the Corporate risk Register.

Councillor s. Tomlinson proposed, Councillor Binks seconded and Members also
AGREED the following:

1. That Members note the content of annex 1 to the report and identify any issues on
which they require more clarification;

Page 2



343.

344.

345.

346.

2. That Members note the programme of reports for 2014/15, on the understanding
that there may be variations to the programme should the need arise.

INTERNAL AUDIT SELF ASSESSMENT

Simon Webb introduced the item. An Action Plan had been drawn up after the EKAP had
undertaken a self-assessment against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
(PSIAS) requirements. The East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) is required to arrange an
external assessment against the PSIAS within 5 years of 1ast April 2013. Currently the
cost of external assessments is approximately £7k.

Councillor S Tomlinson proposed, Councillor Worrow seconded and Members AGREED
to note the content of the report and the actions required to work towards full compliance
with the PSIAS.

REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE COUNCIL'S INTERNAL AUDIT
ARRANGEMENTS 2013/14

Sarah Martin introduced the item and outlined her discussion with the Audit Team and
reported that Council had in place an effective audit practice.

It was proposed by Councillor S. Tomlinson, seconded by Councillor Campbell and
AGREED by Members that Governance and Audit Committee accept the findings of the
review of the effectiveness of the Council’s Internal Audit arrangements for 2013/14.

THE EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL

Terry Blackman, Audit Manager, (Grant Thornton UK LLP) introduced the item and
reported that currently there were no specific issues of concern. The final accounts audit
will take place in July to August this year; this will conclude the systems walkthrough and
carry out detailed testing of the draft accounts. Alongside this, the value for money
conclusion work will also be completed; the main focus of this would be on the mid-term
financial strategy.

Members asked how external audit could walk through the process and practice and how
the tests could be applied to verify audit results; Mr Blackman said that the process
involved documenting an understanding of the council's financial systems to determine if
they were designed effectively, and obtaining documentary evidence to verify that the
systems were operating as intended.

Members further asked about the PS50 challenges and opportunities with large scale
developments and if the Council had the staff and the skills to manage such projects.
They observed that there were a lot of projects but fewer staff (in comparison) to manage
them. Members said that these issues were not being flagged up in the report before the
Committee. This was an important challenge. In response Terry Blackman said that
External Audit had flagged up these challenges previously and had indicated that such a
situation could raise risks in value for money reviews. Members expressed the view that
these corporate challenges should be flagged up in the Risk Register.

Members noted the report.

CERTIFICATION REPORT 2012/13 FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL

Matthew Dean, Audit Executive (Grant Thornton) led the discussion on the item outlining
the main issues in the report. He said that the key message in the report was that the
Council’'s submission of claims continued to meet requirements regarding the submission
timetable and supporting working papers, although errors had been identified on the

Page 3



347.

348.

349.

350.

housing benefit claim leading to qualification; a situation which was common with many
local Councils.

Members noted the report.

EXTERNAL AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT FOR THANET DISTRICT
COUNCIL

Terry Blackman said that his team was on track to complete the Audit and drew attention
to emerging issues that were reflected in the report.

Members noted the report.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE FOR QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

Sarah Martin reported on the summary of the treasury management for the quarter
ending 31 December 2013 which showed that Council was facing some challenges to get
decent rates of return as it took a loan of £2m to be paid over 7 years. When asked about
the long term lending to get good return rates, she said that there were heavy penalties if
Council opted out of earlier than originally agreed.

Proposed by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Binks and Members approved
the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Simon Webb reported that a total of eight internal audits had been undertaken during the
last quarter.

Members asked why EK Housing repairs and maintenance performance targets were not
being met. Brendan Ryan indicated that EK Housing had to work with four different sets
of Schemes of Officer Delegation which in a way affected implementation of repair and
maintenance works. Members suggested that EK Housing brought to Senior
Management Team and Cabinet any proposals for rationalising the four different
Schemes of Officer Delegation.

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Scobie seconded and Members AGREED the
following:

1. That the report be received by Members;
2. That any changes to the agreed 2013-14 internal audit plans, resulting from
changes in perceived risk, detailed at point paragraph 5.0 of the report be

approved.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15

Simon Webb presented the draft 2014-15 internal audit plan. The plan has been drafted
based upon previous audit experience, alignment with the Council’s strategic risk register
and Corporate Plan objectives, and following discussions with Directors and senior
managers to identify emerging risks and opportunities which should be reflected in the
plan.

Members indicated that the audit of Airport Health may not be necessary depending upon
the future of the airport. It was suggested that this could be replaced with an audit of
asset management.

Page 4



Proposed by Councillor Scobie, seconded by Councillor Campbell and Members
approved the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15.

Meeting concluded: 9.05 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda ltem 5

ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2013/14

To: Governance and Audit Committee — 25 June 2014

Main Portfolio Area: Finance

By: Capital & Treasury Finance Officer

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report summarises treasury management activity and

prudential/treasury indicators for 2013/13.

For Decision

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and
the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2013/14. This report meets
the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance
in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).

1.2 During 2013/14 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council
should receive the following reports:

« an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 6 February
2013)

« amid-year (minimum) treasury update report (Council 6 February 2013)

« an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity
compared to the strategy (this report).

In 
[...]
. The comparable performance indicator is the
average 7-day LIBID rate, which was 0.35%. This compares with a budget
assumption of £20,000k investment balances earning an average rate of 0.75%.

Performance Measurement

One of the key requirements in the Code is the formal introduction of performance
measurement relating to investments, debt and capital financing activities. Whilst
investment performance criteria have been well developed and universally
accepted, debt performance indicators continue to be a more problematic area
with the traditional average portfolio rate of interest acting as the main guide (as
incorporated in the table in section 5). The Council’s performance indicators were
set out in the Annual Treasury Management Strategy.

This service has set the following performance indicators:

« Investments — internal returns above the 7 day LIBID rate.

The Council exceeded this return as reported above, achieving an average
investment rate of 0.52% compared to the average 7 day LIBID rate of 0.35%.

The Council’s maximum security risk benchmark for the investment portfolio,
when compared to historic default tables, was set as follows:

o 0.05% historic risk of default when compared to the whole portfolio.

The Section 151 Officer can report that the default risk of investments was
within this criterion throughout 2013/14.

Liquidity — The Council set facilities/benchmarks to maintain:

« Bank overdraft - £0.5m
« Liquid short term deposits of at least £10m available with a week’s notice

Page 19



. Weighted Average Life benchmark is expected to be 0.5 years, with a
maximum of 1 year.

The Section 151 Officer can report that the liquidity of investments were
within these criteria throughout 2013/14.

13.0 Options

13.1  That the Governance and Audit Committee:

e Approve the actual 2013/14 prudential and treasury indicators in this report.
¢ Note the annual treasury management report for 2013/14.
e Recommend this report to Cabinet.

14.0 Corporate implications
14.1  Financial and VAT

There are no financial or VAT implications arising directly from this report.
14.2 Legal

This report is required to be brought before the Governance and Audit Committee,
Cabinet and Council for approval, under the CIPFA Treasury Management Code
of Practice.

14.3 Corporate

This report evidences that the officers are continuing to carefully manage the risk
associated with the Council’s treasury management activities.

14.4 Equity and Equalities
There are no equality or equity issues resulting from this report.
15.0 Recommendations

15.1  That the Governance and Audit Committee:

e Approve the actual 2013/14 prudential and treasury indicators in this report.
¢ Note the annual treasury management report for 2013/14.
¢ Recommend this report to Cabinet.

16.0 Decision Making Process

16.1  This report is to go to Cabinet and then Council for approval.
The next Cabinet meeting is on 31 July 2014.

17.0 Disclaimer

17.1  This report is a technical document focussing on public sector investments and
borrowings and, as such, readers should not use the information contained within
the report to inform personal investment or borrowing decisions. Neither Thanet
District Council nor any of its officers or employees makes any representation or
warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the
information contained herein (such information being subject to change without
notice) and shall not be in any way responsible or liable for the contents hereof

Page 20



and no reliance should be placed on the accuracy, fairness or completeness of
the information contained in this document. Any opinions, forecasts or estimates
herein constitute a judgement and there can be no assurance that they will be
consistent with future results or events. No person accepts any liability
whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its
contents or otherwise in connection therewith.

Contact Officer: Paul Cook, Inte
[...]
stantial. A list of those services currently with such levels
of assurance is attached as Appendix 2 to the EKAP report.

2.5 The purpose of the Council’s Audit Committee is to provide independent

assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the
associated control environment, independent review of the Authority’s

Page 23



2.6

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4
4.0
4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.0

5.1

5.1.1

financial and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the
Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the control environment, and to
oversee the financial reporting process.

To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the
internal control environment an update report is regularly produced on the
work of internal audit. The purpose of this report is to detail the summary
findings of completed audit reports and follow-up reviews since the report
submitted to the last meeting of this Committee.

Summary of Work

There have been seven internal audit assignments completed during the
period. Of these: four concluded Substantial assurance, one concluded
Reasonable assurance, and one concluded Limited assurance. There was
one additional piece of work for which an assurance level was not applicable
as it comprised quarterly housing benefit claim testing. Summaries of the
report findings are detailed within Annex 1 to this report.

In addition, three follow-up reviews have been completed during the period.
For the year to 31 March 2014, 288.70 chargeable days were delivered
against the planned target of 309.01 days which equates to 93.43% plan
completion.

The financial performance of the EKAP is on target at the present time.
Options

That Members consider and note the internal audit update report.

That the changes to the agreed 2013-14 internal audit plan, resulting from
changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be
approved.

That Members consider (where appropriate) requesting an update from the
relevant Director/s to the next meeting of the Committee in respect of any
areas identified as still having either limited or no assurance after follow-up.
That Members consider registering their concerns with Cabinet in respect of
any areas of the Council’'s corporate governance, control framework or risk
management arrangements in respect of which they have on-going concerns
after the completion of internal audit follow-up reviews and update
presentations from the relevant Director.

Corporate Implications

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. The costs
of the audit work have been met from the Financial Services 2013-14
budgets.

Page 24



52

5.2.1

5.3

5.3.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

Legal Implications

The Council is required by statute (under the Accounts and Audit Regulations
and section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972) to have an adequate and
effective internal audit function.

Corporate Implications

Under the Local Code of Corporate Governance accepted by Cabinet in
December 2013, the Council is committed to comply with requirements for the
independent review of the financial and operational reporting processes,
through the external audit and inspection processes, and satisfactory
arrangements for internal audit.

Recommendations

That the report be received by Members.

That any changes to the agreed 2013-14 internal audit plans, resulting from
changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be
approved.

Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership, Ext. 7190

Contact Officers: | Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit, Ext 7190

Sue McGonigal, Chief Executive (s.151 Officer) Ext. 7002

Annex List:
| Annex 1 | East Kent Audit Partnership Update Report — 25-06-2014
Background Papers:

Title Details of where to access copy

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2013- | Previously presented to and approved at the

14 21% March 2013 Governance and Audit
Committee meeting
Internal Audit working p
[...]
o ICT change controls are sufficiently robust to safeguard the partner
councils where new systems and upgrades are introduced.

2.6.2 Summary of Findings

EK Services operates a flexible and proactive ICT service to ensure the business
needs of their partners are met. The operational processes of ICT change control are
generally working well and support the effective implementation of the expected
controls however due to the lack of change control structure or framework only a few
areas have a change control system in place which they use to document the action
taken.

Some officers are qualified in various levels of Information Technology Infrastructure
Library (ITIL) V3 and there is a general knowledge of the ITIL framework within ICT.
Action has not been taken to implement this framework or an alternative best practice
to assist in change control management. This has been recognised and the ICT
Business Plan is to include the implementation of incident management and change
management during 2014/15.

Although EK Services are responsible for ICT, the partner authorities have software
systems which are not part of the SLA and are therefore not supported. In addition to
this there are numerous system administrators who are employed by the partner
authorities e.g. e-financials at Thanet or Dover; that manage the systems and are
able to make changes to the software and these are not recorded by EK Services as
the partner authorities are making the changes and therefore should have their own
method of recording change control within their service area and this should be
subject to continuous review under best practice change control guidance.

Management can place Limited Assurance on the system of internal controls in
operation at present regarding change control. However once a change management
system has been implemented and successfully embedded throughout ICT the
assurance level should increase to reflect all of the work undertaken. The primary
findings giving r
[...]
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting.

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS,
SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY

MEETING . . e e
DATE.........cco AGENDAITEM ...,
DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST O
SIGNIFICANT INTEREST O
GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY O

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Annual Treasury Management Review 2013/14
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Annex 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report

	7 Internal Audit Annual Report - Annual Fraud Report 2013-14
	8 Internal Audit Annual Report
	Annex 1 - Annual Internal Audit Report to TDC
	Annex 2 - EKAP Annual Report - Audit Charter

	9 External Audit Progress Report
	10 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Thanet District Council
	11 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2013/14
	Annex 1 - Annual Governance Statement 13-14 draft

	12 Planned External Audit Fee for 2014/15
	Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014 at 7.00 pm in Austen Room, Council Offices, 
Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Lodge-Pritchard (Chairman); Councillors Binks, Campbell, 
D Saunders, W Scobie and S Tomlinson 
 

In Attendance: Councillors E Green and D Green 
 

 
351. TRAINING PRESENTATIONS:- 6.30PM START  

 
352. A TRAINING PRESENTATION - CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

 
353. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Worrow and Councillor P. Moore. 
 

354. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received at this meeting. 
 

355. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell expressed the concern that the detailed minute item 339 whose 
content was discussed in a private session at the meeting on 20 March 2014, should not 
have been treated as a confidential minute as this was an incorrect decision. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor D. Saunders seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes. 
 

356. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2013/14  
 
Members sought clarification on some of the estimates that appeared to be significant 
variances from the actual expenditures wherein the actual figures were much lower than 
the estimates. Paul Cook, Interim Director of Corporate Services said that as is normal 
practice the calculations made by officers for capital projects left adequate head room 
that avoided over expenditures. This led to lower actual figures as the external price 
factors that would have led to an increase in expenditure were not that significant. 
 
Mr Cook said that estimates were set at such levels as to enable a reasonable scope of 
operation. Members then suggested that explanatory notes should have been included 
nearer the tables for ease of reference. Mr Cook said that officers were going to clarify 
after the meeting the issue regarding the market loan LOBO (Lender Option Borrower 
Option) arrangements that had been referred to in the report. 

 
Members also sought an explanation on the reasons for the large variances in relation to 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). Paul Cook advised that the information including 
the specific details of the project would be provided to Members after the meeting. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Binks seconded and Members agreed the 
following, subject to the clarifications sought by Members as highlighted in minute above: 
 
1. To approve the actual 2013/14 prudential and treasury indicators in this report; 

 
2. To note the annual treasury management report for 2013/14; 



2 
 

 
3. To recommend the report to Cabinet. 

 
357. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Members were advised that of the seven assignments carried out by the Audit 
Partnership during the period, substantial assurance had been concluded in four areas, 
with one area of the Council function being given a reasonable assurance and another 
being given limited assurance. The seventh area was quarterly benefit testing for which 
an assurance opinion is not applicable. 
 
The area that received limited assurance was ICT Change control and this was because 
the Council was working on establishing documented procedures governing the 
upgrading of software packages to improve the service and it was hoped that once this 
had been completed the rating of that area would significantly improve. A follow up 
review could attain a reasonable assurance rating. Mr Webb said that there were no 
outstanding recommendations that had not been actioned by the Council. 
 
Councillor S. Tomlinson proposed, Councillor Campbell seconded and Members agreed:  
 
1. To receive the report; 
 
2. That any changes to the agreed 2013-14 internal audit plans, resulting from changes 

in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the report be approved. 
 

358. ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2013-14  
 
Christine Parker, Head of EK Audit Partnership introduced the first ever Annual Fraud 
Report which pulls together all the counter fraud work conducted by the Council to 
Acknowledge, Prevent and Pursue fraud. The report examined the Councils policies and 
the work of the various departments who each perform such work. The Investigations 
Team of East Kent Services had worked hard to identify incidents of fraudulent 
overpayments made in the period under review. She said that the Department of Works 
and Pensions usually took the lead to investigate cases that fell under their purview and 
these often involved larger sums of money. 
 
There was no one from the EKS Investigation Team to respond to questions, however 
the table contained in the report summarising the number of Housing Benefit cases 
reported through the telephone hotline appeared to be far greater than those that were 
later investigated, Christine Parker thought this was largely because at times several 
phone calls were received concerning the same case, and the intelligence given via the 
hotline is not always good enough to follow through to a formal investigation. She 
assured members though, that each case would be looked into, despite not all being able 
to become a formal investigation. 
 
Some Members were concerned that procurement fraud had been overlooked when 
producing the annual fraud report that was considered by the Committee. Christine 
Parker said that procurement fraud was a big issue for the Fighting Fraud Locally 
agenda. Paul Cook added that this issue would be included in future fraud reports. Simon 
Webb said that Internal Audit would look at the internal procurement procedures and the 
CSO Compliance during 2014/15. Christine Parker later added that the audit plan for 
2014-15 also contained a provision for a Fraud Resilience Review and procurement fraud 
would be examined as part of this brief. 
 
Councillor D. Saunders proposed, Councillor Campbell seconded and Members agreed 
to receive the report. 
 



3 
 

359. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Christine Parker introduced the item to the meeting. The report summarised the 
outcomes of the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Team and the associated 
performance measurements for 2013-14.  
 
She set out the purpose for the report and the reasons why it was important for members 
to be able to place assurance upon the internal audit coverage, in order for them to 
discharge their responsibilities. EKAP had concluded an overall Reasonable Assurance 
on the system of internal controls in operation throughout the year. EKAP had performed 
well against their targets and achieved a saving for all partners. 
 
Officers acknowledged that the Council, like most other local Authorities received and 
processed a high volume of Freedom of Information requests (FOI). 
 
She reported that the former Audit Strategy and Audit Charter were now merged to meet 
the audit standards, and if the committee were content, that they should also approve the 
new Audit Charter. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor D. Saunders seconded and Members agreed 
to receive the report, and approve the Audit Charter. 
 

360. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Terry Blackman, Audit Manager (Grant Thornton, LLP) reported that the external audit 
work was on track. External Audit will comment on the additional areas as a result of the 
Peer Review Report and changes to staff at senior management level. 
 
Councillor W. Scobie proposed, Councillor Campbell seconded and Members noted the 
report. 
 

361. INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
Mr Blackman said that external audit sought assurances from Council regarding 
addressing issues related to fraud and managing the risks in this area. They were 
seeking assurances from senior management as well as the views of Councillors. He 
advised the Committee that external audit would not ordinarily carry-out the role of 
thoroughly reviewing the draft risk register. Mr Blackman indicated that his team would 
normally comment on the risk register as part of the Value for Money external audit. 
 
Some Members expressed their concern that the movement of senior staff may affect the 
good governance of the Council. Mr Blackman said that he hoped that this issue would 
be resolved in the short term. As regards the reporting structure of risk reports, Thanet 
District Council could choose an approach that captured significant levels of information 
on risk in order to alert Members to any potential or actual risk. Christine Parker, Head of 
EK Audit Partnership said that a neighbouring District Council adopted a thematic 
approach to reporting on internal fraud by staff and were quite pro-active about reporting 
this risk issue. She suggested that the protocol between EKHR and EK Audit Partnership 
would need to be improved. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor W. Scobie seconded and Members agreed to 
note the report. 
 

362. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14  
 
Nikki Morris, Maritime Services Manager introduced the report. The draft Annual 
Governance Statement for 2013/14 was produced following an extensive assurance 
gathering process and reflects the corporate governance environment of the council. 



4 
 

 
Councillor W. Scobie proposed, Councillor Binks seconded and Members accepted the 
draft Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14. 
 

363. PLANNED EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE FOR 2014/15  
 
Terry Blackman reported that the levels of the external audit fee for 2014/15 remained 
unchanged from the previous financial year. 
 
Councillor S. Tomlinson proposed, Councillor D. Saunders seconded and Members 
noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.10 pm 
 
 


